## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Richard Lambert				12/16/2004
Terry McLean				12/16/2004
David Vogel				12/16/2004
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Smith & Nephew, Inc.				
Street Address:	1450 Brooks Road			
City:	Memphis			
State/Country:	TENNESSEE			
Postal Code:	38116			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number.		3236342		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: 6172359492				
Email: vsarosky@ropesgray.com				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US				
Mail. Correspondent Name: Ropes & Gray LLP				
Address Line 1: Prudential Tower				
Address Line 2: 800 Boylston Street				
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			105826-0203-103	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Valerie Sarosky	
Total Attachments: 4 source=105826-0203-103 - Assignment#page1.tif source=105826-0203-103 - Assignment#page2.tif source=105826-0203-103 - Assignment#page3.tif source=105826-0203-103 - Assignment#page4.tif				

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard LAMBERT, Terry McLEAN and David VOGEL (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application entitled "Modified Orthopaedic Implants For Improved Sterilization" for which a provisional application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2003 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/493,247 and for which a utility application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2004, and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/914,551; and

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications, any applications claiming priority thereto and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, applications and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner

1796433

## PATENT REEL: 028784 FRAME: 0814

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/914,551 Filed: August 9, 2004

### ASSIGNMENT

of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

### STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this  $\underline{/\phi}$  day of December, 2004, personally appeared Richard LAMBERT, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

2

(Seal)



NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Feb. 12, 2008

#### 1837105

## PATENT REEL: 028784 FRAME: 0815

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/914,551 Filed: August 9, 2004

ASSIGNMENT

Terry MC LEAN

### STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this  $\underline{16}$  day of December, 2004, personally appeared Terry MC LEAN, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

3



NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Feb. 12, 2008

1837105

## PATENT REEL: 028784 FRAME: 0816

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/914,551 Filed: August 9, 2004

ASSIGNMENT

David

### STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this <u>Mo</u> day of December, 2004, personally appeared David VOGEL, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

4



NOTA

My Commission Expires: Feb. 12, 2008

1837105

## PATENT REEL: 028784 FRAME: 0817

**RECORDED: 08/14/2012**